## ORDINANCE NO. 1-2024

AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF HANOVER IN THE COUNTY OF MORRIS AND STATE OF NEW JERSEY ESTABLISHING THE MAYOR'S WELLNESS CAMPAIGN UNDER PART I: ADMINISTRATIVE LEGISLATION OF THE CODE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF HANOVER AND DESIGNATED AS CHAPTER 36

WHEREAS, the Mayor's Wellness Campaign is a statewide community health initiative that provides strategies for mayors and community leaders to help their residents achieve healthier lifestyles, and to improve overall health and wellness in their communities; and

WHEREAS, to that end, Hanover Township desires to formally establish a Hanover Township Mayor's Wellness Campaign and appoint an advisory committee that will develop strategies in promoting a culture of health in the community as well as planning and implementing programs and activities to promote the health and well-being of residents in their pursuit of mental and physical wellness; and

WHEREAS, in 2022 the statewide Mayor's Wellness Campaign Program, an organization directed by the New Jersey Health Care Quality institute in partnership with the New Jersey State League of Municipalities recognized Hanover Township as a "Healthy Town Up and Coming"; and

WHEREAS, the Township Committee recognizes the value of creating a Wellness Campaign Program for residents of all ages to achieve healthier lifestyles, as well as improve the health and wellness of the Hanover Township community.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED**, by the Township Committee of the Township of Hanover in the County of Morris and State of New Jersey as follows:

**Section 1**. §36-1. Title; Purpose; Appointment.

- A. The governing body hereby establishes a new Chapter 36 under Part I Administrative Legislation of the Code of the Township of Hanover entitled "Mayor's Wellness Campaign."
- B. Purpose and Intent. The purpose and intent of the Mayor's Wellness Campaign is to formulate goals and objectives and plan and implement programs and activities that focus on improving the overall health and wellness of residents of all ages. To achieve this, the governing body shall appoint an advisory steering committee.

- C. The Township Committee shall appoint up to ten (10) regular members to the Mayor's Wellness Campaign Steering Committee (hereinafter referred to as the "Steering Committee") one of whom shall be a member of the governing body and serving as Mayor. These individuals shall represent a cross section of the Township comprised of residents, members of the corporate community, nonprofit service organizations, the local and regional school districts and representation from the Health and Recreation and Park Administration Departments of the Township. Each regular member shall have the authority to vote on any issues requiring a vote.
- D. In addition, to assist the Steering Committee in developing and implementing a variety of programs and activities, the governing body shall also appoint up to seven (7) individuals to serve in an advisory capacity. These individuals shall not exercise the right to vote.

## Section 2. §36-2. Terms of Office; Vacancies.

The term of office of each regular member of the Steering Committee, including those appointed as advisors, shall initially run from the date of appointment until the end of the year. Thereafter, the term of office shall be for one year with all members and advisors appointed or reappointed during the Township Committee's Reorganization Meeting.

If a vacancy occurs, other than by expiration of a member's term, it shall be filled by the Township Committee for the balance of the one-year term.

<u>Section 3</u>. §36-3. Election of Officers and Organization; Duties and Responsibilities.

- A. Election of Officers and Organization.
  - Upon its formation, and following the adoption of this Chapter, the regular Steering Committee and advisory members shall be appointed by resolution of the Township Committee. Subsequently, the Steering Committee shall meet to organize. The regular members shall elect a Chairperson, Vice Chairperson and Recording Secretary. The three officers shall serve one-year terms of office.
- B. The Steering Committee shall meet on a quarterly basis. It shall be the responsibility of the Chairperson to establish the meeting schedule after conferring with the regular members, prepare agendas for each meeting and conduct all meetings in an orderly fashion. In the absence of the Chairperson, the Vice Chairperson will perform all the duties described herein.
- C. The Recording Secretary shall be responsible for maintaining correspondence and preparing written minutes of all meetings of the Steering Committee.

D. Subsequent to its initial formation, the Steering Committee shall meet in January of each year to reorganize, establish a quarterly meeting schedule. In accordance with the Open Public Meetings Act, N.J.S.A. 10: 4-6 et seq., the Recording Secretary shall publish a notice in two local newspapers, posted on the Township's official bulletin board and website and filed with the Township Clerk .The annual notice shall contain the dates, times and locations of each quarterly meeting.

Section 4. §36-4. Duties and Responsibilities.

- A. In recognition of the value and importance of helping residents of the Hanover Township community achieve healthier lifestyles by improving their quality of life both mentally and physically, the Mayor's Wellness Campaign Steering Committee is charged with the responsibility of formulating goals and objectives and planning and implementing programs and activities that focus on improving the overall health and wellness of residents of all ages.
- B. The Steering Committee shall meet quarterly but may meet more often as the need may arise to implement its programs, projects and activities.
- C. As part of its mission to improve the health and wellbeing of the Township's residents, the Steering Committee may also pursue grants through the Statewide Mayor's Wellness Campaign or seek other sources of funding.
- D. The Steering Committee shall have no authority to enter into contracts on behalf of the Township, or in any way obligate the municipality legally or financially. In this regard, the Steering Committee may make recommendations to the Township's Business Administrator, who under his authority as the Township's Qualified Purchasing Agent, may act on such recommendations in accordance with the Local Public Contracts Law, or in the alternative, submit the recommendations to the governing body when a policy decision must be rendered.
- E. Before assuming office, each member of the Steering Committee shall take an oath of office that he/she will faithfully and impartially discharge the duties of his/her office.

<u>Section 5.</u> All ordinances of the Township of Hanover which are inconsistent with the provisions of this Ordinance are hereby repealed to the extent of such inconsistency.

<u>Section 6.</u> If any section, subsection, sentence, clause, or phrase of this Ordinance is for any reason held to be unconstitutional or invalid, such decision shall not affect the remaining portions of this Ordinance.

## Section 7. This Ordinance shall take effect in accordance with law.

TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE TOWNSHIP OF HANOVER COUNTY OF MORRIS STATE OF NEW JERSEY

Thomas "Ace" Gallagher, Mayor

ATTEST:

Krista M. DiGiorgio, Township Clerk

DATE OF INTRODUCTION: January 11, 2024 DATE OF ADOPTION: February 8, 2024

CERTIFICATION

\*\*\*\*\*

I, Krista M. DiGiorgio, Township Clerk of the Township of Hanover in the County of Morris and State of New Jersey, do hereby certify the foregoing to be a true copy of an Ordinance adopted by the Township Committee of said Township on the 8<sup>th</sup> day of February, 2024, at a meeting, duly convened of said Body.

Krista M. DiGiorgio, Township Clerk